

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 16-1430

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ACTION
BY THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
AND U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

INITIAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN BRIGHTBILL

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC G. HOSTETLER

*U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-2326
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

*U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-9039
jennifer.l.utrecht@usdoj.gov*

Of Counsel:

DAVID FOTOUHI

*Principal Deputy General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

April 21, 2020

JONATHAN C. MORRISON

Chief Counsel

KERRY E. KOLODZIEJ

Assistant Chief Counsel

MICHAEL KUPPERSMITH

Trial Attorney

National Highway Traffic Safety

Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act and the Energy Independence and Security Act.....	3
2. The Clean Air Act and Motor Vehicle Standards.....	4
B. Regulatory Background	6
1. Federal Regulation of Motor Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Economy	6
2. The Challenged Rules.....	8
C. Prior Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. NHTSA Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion to Conclude that the Energy Independence and Security Act Authorizes Fuel Efficiency Standards for Trailers	15

II. The Clean Air Act Authorizes the Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Tractor-Trailer Vehicles..... 27

A. A Tractor-Trailer Falls Within the Act’s Definition of “Motor Vehicle”..... 28

B. Trailer Manufacturers are Among the Multiple “Manufacturers” of Tractor-Trailers 32

III. The Agencies’ Respective Portions of the Rule Function Independently and Are Severable..... 40

A. The Agencies Clearly Expressed their Intent for the Rules to Be Severable and Designed Rules that Function Independently..... 41

B. The Association Ignores the Agencies’ Expressed Intent..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	53
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 20, 27
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 45 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14, 43
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 6, 42, 47
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	39
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20-21, 27, 28
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	14, 53

<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1, 4, 6
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	50, 51
<i>Meghrib v. KFC Western</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	37
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	40, 41
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	2, 20
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43, 50
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	41
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	36
<i>United States v. Kidding</i> , 560 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1977).....	39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	27

<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13, 20, 21, 25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	41
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	32

Statutes:

Clean Air Act:

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521	2, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)-(2)	40
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7525	28
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)	5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(2)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(2)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7542	35
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7550	2
42 U.S.C. § 7550(1)	5, 13, 29, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	5, 13, 28, 29, 30, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	14

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007:

49 U.S.C. § 32304A	23
49 U.S.C. § 32304A(a)(2)	23
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(3)	22
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(7)	15, 21
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(19)	22
49 U.S.C. § 32902	12, 24
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)	22
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)(a)	22

49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)(C)	3
49 U.S.C. § 32902(k).....	2, 3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 47
49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(2)	4
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94-163, § 301, 89 Stat. 871, 901-16 (1975)	3
Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 108, 121 Stat. 1492, 1505 (2007)	18, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 31(a)(6).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 2311	38, 39
40 U.S.C. § 17101(2).....	38
40 U.S.C. § 17501(2).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(6).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(7).....	38
49 U.S.C § 30301(4).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 32101(7).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 32909.....	2
Regulations:	
40 C.F.R. § 86.1803-01	22
40 C.F.R. § 1037.107(a)(1)-(3)	45
40 C.F.R. § 1037.107(a)(4)	44
40 C.F.R. § 1037.150(u).....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1037.211.....	52

40 C.F.R. § 1037.211(a)	52
40 C.F.R. § 1037.801.....	36
49 C.F.R. § 1.50(f).....	3
49 C.F.R. § 531.6.....	7
49 C.F.R. § 535.5(e)	44
49 C.F.R. § 535.5(e)(1).....	45
49 C.F.R. § 535.5(e)(2).....	44
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)	45, 48
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(2).....	52
49 C.F.R. § 535.8(a)(2).....	11, 49
49 C.F.R. § 535.8(a)(6).....	11, 49
49 C.F.R. § 535.9.....	49
49 C.F.R. § 535.9(a)	11
49 C.F.R. § 535.9(a)(10).....	53
49 C.F.R. pt. 551	17
49 C.F.R. § 552.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 553.35.....	26
49 C.F.R. pt. 565	17
49 C.F.R. pt. 566	17
Other Authorities:	
73 Fed. Reg. 59,034 (Oct. 8, 2008)	35

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 5

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..... 6

76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011) 6, 7, 8, 24, 40

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) 6, 7

80 Fed. Reg. 40,138 (July 13, 2015) 8, 9, 29, 30

81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25
30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
